
 ITEM G.3. 
M E M O R A N D U M 

  
TO: Board of Trustees 
  
THROUGH: Karen Crocker, Interim District General Manager / Director of Parks 

and Recreation  
  
FROM: Kate Nelson, Director of Public Works 
  
SUBJECT: Review, Discuss and Approve a Contract Extension of Time with 

Jacobs for the Effluent Storage Tank CIP# 2599SS2010 Project. 
(Requesting Staff Member: Director of Public Works Kate Nelson) - 
pages 361 - 364 

  
RELATED FY 2023 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
BUDGET INITIATIVE(S): 

LONG RANGE PRINCIPLE #5 – ASSETS AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE  
The District will practice perpetual asset 
renewal, replacement and improvement to 
provide safe and superior long term utility 
services and recreation venues, facilities, and 
services. 

  
RELATED DISTRICT 
POLICIES, PRACTICES, 
RESOLUTIONS OR 
ORDINANCES 

Board Policy 12.1.0 - Multi-Year Capital 
Planning; Purchasing Policy for Goods and 
Services Policy 20.1.0 

  
DATE: November 13, 2024 
 

 
 
I. RECOMMENDATION  
That the Board of Trustees make a motion to:  
 
1. Authorize Staff to Execute Amendment 11 to the Services Agreement and 
Approve a Contract Extension of Time with Jacobs for the Effluent Storage Tank 
CIP#2599SS2010 Project.  
 
II. BACKGROUND  
Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc has been contracted by IVGID for the design of 
the Effluent Storage Tank. The original contract for this project was executed 
June 9, 2021 and has been amended a total of ten (10) times to reflect changes 
in either scope and/or time. The most recent Amendment 10 was approved as 
Item E.3(#2) at the March 28, 2024 Bord meeting. The current Amendment 11 

Page 361 of 516



extends the completion date for conclusion of final administration construction 
services by June 30, 2025.  
 
Currently, the project is nearing completion, although seasonal temperature 
restrictions and related risks to final painting of the storage tank have delayed 
final completion until spring of 2025. The risk of freezing temperatures at night 
could cause the finish paint layer to fail and peel off the tank. Therefore, the tank 
will not be completely finished in 2024 and Staff recommends keeping the design 
consultant and engineer of record under contract until the final task and punch 
list can be completed. 
 
NOTE: the lack of final painting does not prohibit the District use of the new tank 
through the winter months. The new storage tank is on line as of November 
2024. 
 
In accordance with Board Policy 3.1.0, 0.15 Consent Calendar, this item is 
included on the Consent Calendar as it is routine business of the District and 
within the currently approved District Budget. The proposed Amendment 11 is 
included as Attachment 1. 
 
III. BID RESULTS  
There are no bid results associated with this item; the extension is a no-cost 
change to the terms of the agreement. 
 
IV. FINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET  
This is a time extension to the existing contract only. No cost change is 
proposed. 
 
V. ALTERNATIVES  
No alternative is being recommended. 
 
VI. COMMENTS  
Approval of the contract extension will allow Jacobs Engineering until June 30, 
2025 to provide construction administration support for this project. 
 
District legal counsel has reviewed and approved this contract extension as to 
form. 
 
VII. BUSINESS IMPACT/BENEFIT  
This item is not a "rule" within the meaning of Nevada Revised Statutes, Chapter 
237, and does not require a Business Impact Statement.  
 
VIII. ATTACHMENTS  
1. 2024-11-06 Amendment 11 to Effluent Storage Tank - Extension of Time 
 
IX. DECISION POINTS NEEDED FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES   
 

Page 362 of 516



Jacobs, Effluent Storage Tank Amendment 11 Page 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 11 
TO SHORT FORM AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 9, 2021 

BETWEEN 
INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

AND 
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. 

This Amendment No. 11 to the Short Form Agreement dated June 9, 2021 (“Amendment”) is made and 
entered into as of November 14, 2024 by and between the Incline Village General Improvement District 
(“District”) and Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. (“Consultant”).  District and Consultant are sometimes 
individually referred to as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

Recitals 

A. Original Agreement.  The Parties have entered into an agreement for Effluent Pond Lining Final Design
dated June 9, 2021 and as amended by previous instruments dated July 14, 2021, September 3, 2021,
February 2, 2022, March 10, 2022, June 30, 2022, June 14, 202, December 13, 2023, February 13,
2024, and March 28, 2024 (“Original Agreement”), which is incorporated herein by reference as if fully
set forth herein, for the purpose of District retaining Consultant to provide the Services set forth therein.

B. Amendment Purpose.  District and Consultant wish to amend the Original Agreement to extend date of
completion of the work to June 30, 2025. The amendment for an extension of time is required because
final completion of construction activities for the project has been delayed until spring of 2025.

C. Amendment Authority.  This Amendment is authorized pursuant to Section 5 of the Original
Agreement. 

Amendment 

Now therefore, the Parties hereby modify the Original Agreement as follows: 

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment not defined in this Amendment shall
have the same meaning as set forth in the Original Agreement if defined in the Original Agreement.

2. Extension of Time. The time for completion of the Services in the Original Agreement, as subsequently
amended, is extended from November 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025. Jacobs shall complete all tasks and
subtasks, including those in Task 1 and Task 2 (per Amendment 10) no later than such date.

3. Compensation. There is no change in compensation due to Consultant pursuant to this Amendment.

4. Continuing Effect of Agreement.  All provisions of the Original Agreement otherwise remain in full
force and effect and are reaffirmed.  From and after the date of this Amendment, whenever the term
“Agreement” appears in the Original Agreement, it shall mean the Original Agreement as amended by
this Amendment.

5. Adequate Consideration.  The Parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that they have each
received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the obligations they have
undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

Page 363 of 516



Page 364 of 516


	A. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE*
	B. ROLL CALL OF TRUSTEES*
	C. INITIAL PUBLIC COMMENTS
	D. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	E. GENERAL MANAGER SELECTION - Interview of Candidates to Begin at 5:00 PM or soon thereafter.
	1. Interview Candidates Ana Cortez, Robert Harrison, 
	GM Candidate Selection - 11.5.24
	Cortez A - Cover Letter-Resume-Waiver-1024
	2024-1030_BOT_Supplemental_Item H.1.- Candidate Cortez A - Press Release - 8.8.24
	Harrison R- Cover Letter-Resume-Waiver-1024
	Harrison R - Waiver of Notice - Signed - 11.13.24
	Walrack K - Cover Letter-Resume-Waiver-1024 (1)
	2024-1030_BOT_Supplemental_Item H.1.- Candidate Walrack (1)
	1110A-General-Manager


	F. REPORTS TO THE BOARD - Reports are intended to inform the Board and/or the public.
	1. District General Manager's Monthly Status Report. 
	Q3 - Policy 22.1.0 - Disclosure if External Entity Involvement  Eff. 3.13.24 
	Interim General Managers Status Report - October
	Venue Status Report Cover Page
	October 2024 - Admin Svcs - Status Report
	October 2024 - Finance - Status Report
	October 2024 - HR - Status Report
	October 2024 - IT - Status Report
	October 2024 - MarCom - Status Report
	October 2024 - P&R - Status Report
	October 2024 - PW - Status Report
	October 2024 - Ski - Status Report
	PRA Log 2024-1105 (1)

	2. Ordinance 7, paragraph 44., Fees Kept Current (Pro
	Memo - Fees Kept Current - 11072024

	3. Treasurers Report - July 2024 Activities District 
	July 2024 Treasurer Report 11.06.24 to BOT
	2024.07.31 - STATEMENT OF SOURCES AND USES
	2024.07.31 - STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION
	August 2024 Treasurer Report 11.06.24 to BOT
	2024.08.31 - STATEMENT OF SOURCES AND USES
	2024.08.31 - STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION


	G. CONSENT CALENDAR (for possible action)	
	1. Approval of the IVGID Board of Trustees Meeting Mi
	10-09-2024-IVGID-BOT-IVGID 55-MULTI - For Approval
	Invoice_IVGID 55_2024-11-09
	2024-1009 BOT Public Comment

	2. Review, Discuss and Approve Purchase Order Agreeme
	Memorandum
	PURCHASE ORDER ~ Integrity Pest Managment
	Attachment B_7330Report-MUNAPPP-00230E-25820-11-06-14-48-30.5

	3. Review, Discuss and Approve a Contract Extension o
	Memorandum
	2024-11-06 Amendment 11 to Effluent Storage Tank - Extension of Time

	4. Review, Discuss, and Approve an Agreement to Suppo
	Memorandum
	ProWest Associates Purchase Order
	Attachment 2_G4_Utilities License 7310

	5. Review, discuss, possibly approve and award a Jani
	Memorandum
	CC Cleaning - District - Janitorial Services Agreement 2024-v1
	FY 2025 Ski Venue Property Operations YTD Budget Report

	6. Review, Discuss, and Possibly Authorize staff to e
	Memorandum
	Flaik - RTP COA Corrections


	H. GENERAL BUSINESS (for possible action)	
	1. Review, Discuss and Appoint a Board Liaison to att
	Board Liaison for DoF Recruitment - 11.5.24

	2. Review, Discuss and Possibly Approve Modifications
	Memo - 6.2 - 11072024
	Cover Sheet 1 - Practice 6.2 as it exists today
	Practice 6.2.0 - Pricing for Products and Services
	Cover Sheet 1 - Practice 6.2 Redlined
	Practice 6.2.0 - Pricing for Products and Services - Draft 11-06-2024 by SS
	Cover Sheet 1 - Practice 6.2 All Changes accepted
	Practice 6.2.0 - Pricing for Products and Services - All changes accepted 11062024
	Cover Sheet 1 - Venue Pricing Sheets
	Pricing - All Venues (1)
	DP Pricing

	3. Review, Discuss and Approve a One-Year Services Ag
	Memo - Janitorial Services - from SUG 11072024 - updated to include supplies narrative
	2024 RFP Rec Center Cleaning Services_10-18-24_FINAL (1)
	Rec Ctr Post Transfer

	4. Review, Discuss, and Approve a Plan of Correction 
	1105 - Letter to NDOT re Audit w DF and SR edits and changes accepted on 1107 - page 1
	1105 - Letter to NDOT re Audit w DF and SR edits and changes accepted on 1107 - page 2
	09182024 NDOT Letter
	1105 - Cover Sheet for Reference Sheet
	1105 - Letter to NDOT re Audit w DF and SR edits and changes accepted on 1107 - Reference Sheet Only


	I. REDACTIONS FOR PENDING PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS (for possible action)
	J. LONG RANGE CALENDAR
	1. Long Range Calendar - pages 515 - 516
	Long Range Calendar


	K. BOARD OF TRUSTEES UPDATE
	L. FINAL PUBLIC COMMENTS - Limited to a maximum of three minutes in duration.
	M. ADJOURNMENT (for possible action)	



